expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results. The pro forma information does not reflect revenue opportunities and cost
savings that we expect to realize after the merger with CHS. The pro forma financial information also does not reflect expenses related to
integration activity or exit costs that may be incurred by BioScrip or CHS in connection with this merger.

The unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet assumes that the merger with CHS took place on December 31, 2009 and combines
BioScrip’s audited consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2009 with CHS’s audited consolidated balance sheet as of December 31,
2009. The unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations for 2009 assumes that the merger with CHS took place on January 1, 2009
and combines BioScrip’s audited consolidated statement of operations for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2009 with CHS’s audited
consolidated statement of operations for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2009.

1

BioScrip, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

  BioScrip   CHS
  Historical   Historical   Preliminary
  December 31,   December 31,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  2009   2009   Adjustments*   Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ —  $ 10,103  $ 23,331(A)  $ 33,434
Receivables, net   151,113   42,146   —   193,259
Inventory   51,256   3,938   —   55,194
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,999   2,250   —   6,249
Short term deferred taxes   12,913   2,140   —   15,053

Total current assets   219,281   60,577   23,331   303,189

Property and equipment, net   15,454   7,044   —   22,498
Goodwill   24,498   220,371   91,432(B)   336,301
Intangible assets   —   21,517   —   21,517
Deferred financing fees   —   1,441   10,559(C)   12,000
Other assets   1,194   1,908   —   3,102
Long term deferred taxes   26,793   —   —   26,793

Total assets  $ 287,220  $ 312,858  $ 125,322  $725,400

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Line of credit  $ 30,389  $ —  $ (30,389)(A) $ —
Current portion of long term debt   —   10,917   (8,417)(D)  2,500
Current portion of capital lease obligations   —   134   —   134
Accounts payable   74,535   1,651   —   76,186
Claims payable   4,068   —   —   4,068
Amounts due to plan sponsors   4,938   —   —   4,938
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   14,273   19,834   —   34,107

Total current liabilities   128,203   32,536   (38,806)   121,933

Deferred taxes   —   5,907   —   5,907
Income taxes payable—long term   2,437   —   —   2,437
Capital lease obligations   —   220   —   220
Long term debt   —   129,540   192,960(E)   322,500
Other long term liabilities   787   —   —   787

Total liabilities   131,427   168,203   154,154   453,784

CHS Preferred stock   —   25,036   (25,036)(F)   —
Stockholders’ equity
Common stock, par value   4   91   (91)(G)  4
Treasury stock, shares at cost   (10,367)   —   —   (10,367)
Additional paid-in capital   254,677   96,934   26,889(H)   378,500
Accumulated (deficit) earnings   (88,521)   22,594   (30,594)(I)   (96,521)

Total stockholders’ equity   155,793   119,619   (3,796)   271,616

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 287,220  $ 312,858  $ 125,322  $725,400

(In thousands)

* See Note 6 for an explanation of the preliminary pro forma adjustments.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information

2

BioScrip, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

  BioScrip   CHS
  Historical   Historical   Preliminary
  Fiscal Year Ended   Fiscal Year Ended   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  December 31, 2009   December 31, 2009   Adjustments*   Combined

Revenue  $ 1,329,525  $ 254,067   —  $1,583,592
Cost of revenue   1,171,703   124,763   —   1,296,466

Gross profit   157,822   129,304   —   287,126
Selling, general and administrative expenses   128,687   88,392   —   217,079
Bad debt expense   8,636   5,790   —   14,426
Depreciation and amortization   5,033   3,904   —   8,937

Income from operations   15,466   31,218   —   46,684
Interest expense, net   1,920   7,280   22,295(A)   31,495

Income before income taxes   13,546   23,938   (22,295)   15,189
Tax (benefit) provision   (40,553)   9,208   (8,918)(B)  (40,263)

Net income   54,099   14,730   (13,377)   55,452
Cumulative preferred stock dividends   —   (1,918)   1,918(C)   —

Income available to common stockholders  $ 54,099  $ 12,812  $ (11,459)  $ 55,452

Net income available to common stockholder per share
Basic  $ 1.39  $ 0.14   $ 1.07
Diluted  $ 1.36  $ 0.12   $ 1.05

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   38,985   90,898   51,641
Diluted   39,737   105,132   52,703

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

* See Note 7 for an explanation of the preliminary pro forma adjustments.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information

3

BioScrip, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information